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November 2, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Blake Lyon 
Director, Pinellas County Planning Department 
310 Court Street, 1st Floor 
Clearwater, FL 33756 
 
Re: Restoration Bay – The Tides  
 Case Number: Z/LU-14-09-19 
 Parcel: 33-30-15-00000-240-0100  
 RFAI Response #1 
  
Dear Blake: 
 
Thank you for the comments you provided regarding the referenced project. Ardurra Group, Inc. 
(Ardurra) has been working with the Applicant to provide specific responses to the questions. In that 
regard, please find below a reiteration of each of your comments (in bold typeset), each followed by 
Ardurra’s response. 
 
1. The layout of the proposed Development Master Plan substantially encroaches into 

and is reliant upon development within the 100-year flood plain, VE zones, and all 
levels of expected storm surge inundation from a CAT 1 through a CAT 5 hurricane. 
This expressly conflicts with Comprehensive Plan policies restricting development 
within the Coastal Storm Area and directing population concentrations out of the 
Coastal Storm Area. 
 
Ardurra Response: The applicant is proposing a conservation easement in perpetuity over 
those areas most vulnerable. Additionally, we have revised the mix of units to increase lot 
size and reduce density in each storm surge area and the corresponding Hurricane 
Evacuation zones thus directing density inland. For example on 100’ lots will be proposed in 
the outer edge and will decrease as it goes inland.  

 
2. While the proposed Future Land Use map designation of Residential Low is generally 

consistent with the surrounding area, the locational characteristics of the category 
recognize that the more appropriate designation for areas within the 100-year flood 
plain is Preservation or Recreation/Open Space and that the Residential Low category 
is only appropriate if Preservation and/or Recreation/Open Space are not feasible, 
which has not been demonstrated by the applicant. 
 
Ardurra Response: The Development Master Plan shows both preservation and open space; 
however, we have added a Conservation Easement layer to further demonstrate what areas 
will be protected by such Conservation Easement. This amounts to 35 acres of protected 
open space. Additionally, the applicant has proposed a 1.2 mile long multi-use public trail 
which connects from the Boca Ciega Millenium Park and goes all around the project boundary 
and ends at the Boca Ciega Bay Water Access/Trail Head. This will ensure that the public has 
recreational amenity access for everyone and not just golfers as under the previous use.  
 

3. The RPD zoning district requires that the district be master planned as a creative, 
walkable and context-sensitive community that responds to the surrounding land use 
pattern and preserves unique natural features. Therefore, the Development Master Plan 
should seek to set aside the more vulnerable areas of the site for preservation/open 
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space uses. The current design does not achieve this, nor does it evaluate and 
compensate for the impacts of future sea level rise. 
 
Ardurra Response: Several design elements have been incorporated to further demonstrate 
that the proposed plan is creative, walkable, and context sensitive and preserves until natural 
features. Please see the revised RPD District Development Plan which shows 35 acres under 
conservation easement including the 1.2 mile long multiuse path facilitating public access to 
the coast not previously possible with the golf course. The conservation easement 
demonstrates that vulnerable areas have been set aside for preservation and open space 
uses. We have revised the lot mix to ensure that density is directed away from the coast. 
Consistent with recent creative design standards adopted by the City of St. Petersburg, we 
are proposing similar design standards to address wind, storm surge and sea level rise. 

 
4. While projected roadway intersection levels of service are satisfactory, the proposed 

density of the project may alter the roadway classification of 66th Avenue North and 
creates traffic management conflicts that have not been mitigated by the applicant. The 
application does not consider unmet area needs of other multimodal improvements in 
the area (incomplete sidewalk gaps, trail connections) as required by the 
Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan when considering decisions on 
Future Land Use Map amendments. 
 
Ardurra Response: The applicant is willing to work with the County to determine which unmet 
area needs are feasible. It should be noted that the proposed plan does satisfy previously 
unmet needs by providing a public access multiuse path around the development that 
connects to the neighboring park. This certainly does provide a previously unmet need as the 
public will have access to the trail. Previously, as a golf course, you would only get to enjoy 
limited views of the waterfront as a paying golfer.  
 

5. While the overall planned density of 3.1 units per acre for the entire site is consistent 
with existing surrounding densities, the proposed plan results in internal and external 
impacts that conflict with the County’s Comprehensive Plan policies and established 
Land Development Regulations. 
 
Ardurra Response: The County has not specifically identified which Comprehensive Plan 
polices and established Land Development Regulations that pose potential conflict. The 
proposed RPD District Development Plan demonstrates consistency with the following 
Comprehensive Plan policies as outlined in the project narrative including but not limited to:   
 

• Objective 1.16 and policies 1.16.1, 1.16.2, 1.16.3, 1.16.4, and 1.16.5 implementing 
the Brownfield Program to maximize the beneficial reuse of vacant and abandoned 
properties in a manner that contributes to economic vitality, community revitalization, 
community health, and environmental improvement.  
 

• Objectives 3.1 and 3.2 together with related policies promoting balance between 
development and natural environment. 
 

• Policy 1.3.5 preventing amendments in the coastal storm area with a FLUM category 
that permits more than 5.0 du/gross acre (proposed density is less than 3.0/acre). 
 

• Objective 1.6 encouraging bicycle and pedestrian activity. The multiuse path will allow 
the area to be accessible to bicyclists and pedestrians.  
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• Goal Two under Natural Resource Conservation facilitating the restoration of the prior 
golf course use. The operation of the golf course’s historical impacts to the 
environment will be assess and remediated to FDEP standards. In additional, the 
proposed layout will provide stormwater treatment before the water reaches Boca 
Ciega Bay improving water quality.  
 

• Policies 1.1.2 and 1.1.4 of the Housing Element promoting ways to maximize use of 
permitted densities on vacant residential land in recognition that urban land is 
becoming too scarce a resource to tolerate significant underutilization.  
 

• Policy 1.6 of Recreation, Open Space and Culture Element to improve public access 
to County parks and other facilities including County beach access, parks, multiuse 
trails and boat ramp facilities.  
 

• Objective 4.2 of the Facility Based Recreation Section encouraging the provision of 
facility-based recreation opportunities, where feasible, by public agencies, private 
enterprise and private developers.  

 
6. When viewed in its totality, the proposed external stormwater treatment (while clearly 

beneficial to the area) comes at the expense of not setting aside the most vulnerable 
areas of the property for preservation/open space, and places residential development 
in these areas instead. On balance, the public benefit does not outweigh the overall 
impacts of the development and the loss of recreation/open space and preservation 
uses on the property. 
 
Ardurra Response: As stated above, the applicant has proposed to place a conservation 
easement over 35 acres of the property including a multi-use trail to improve public access. 
The proposed development in conjunction with the proposed design standards, revised lot 
mix, public access to the coast, multi-use trails more than adequately demonstrates a balance 
between private and public needs.  
 
 

 
We trust that with the receipt of this response letter and attached revised conditions, will be in a 
position to conclude the review of this project. Should you have any questions regarding this 
information, or require the submittal of additional information, please contact me at (813) 880-8881. 
Thank you for your assistance with this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Clark C. Lohmiller, PLA 
Planning & Landscape Architecture 
Group Leader 
 
CCL/lag 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: File:  00121/2019-0195-00 
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4921 Memorial Highway

One Memorial Center, Suite 300

Tampa, Florida  33634

Phone: (813) 880-8881

www.Ardurra.com

License #2610

DATE:

JOB NO:

11/2/2020

2019-0195-00
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TYPICAL LOT LAYOUT

Evacuation zones D and E

NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS: 35' FOR SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED

2. INCREASED SIDE YARD SETBACKS WILL BE PROVIDED WHERE

NECESSARY TO ALLOW PROPER MAINTENANCE AND SERVICEABILITY

OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

MINIMUM SINGLE FAMILY

DETACHED 40' LOT DETAIL

N.T.S

SITE DATA

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

±95.96 AC

TOTAL UPLANDS

±88.88 AC

TOTAL WETLAND AREAS

±7.08 AC

100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN

±51.51 AC

(AE = 35.26 AC)

(VE = 16.25 AC)

TOTAL MAXIMUM PROPOSED UNITS

273 DU

RL DENSITY

3.1 DU/AC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PT OF S 1/2 OF N 1/2 & S 1/2 OF SEC 33-30-15 BEING VAC PART OF SEMINOLE ESTATES SEC B DESC AS FROM NW COR BLK

35 LOT 12 TH S01D08'22"W 391.13FT TH S88D51'38"E 10FT TH S01D08'22"W 150FT TH S05D42'12"E 121.02FT TH

S01D08'22"W 30FT TH S88D 51'38"E 4.5FT TH S01D08' 22'W 30FT TH S05D48'04"E 151.11FT TH S01D08'22"W 146.27FT TH

S00D47"39"E 30FT TH N89D12'21"E 28.7FT TH S00D07'39"E 30FT TH S00D00'28"E 120FT TH N89D 59'32"E 19.27FT TH

S00D00' 28"E 58.59FT TH S11D46' 19"W 51FT TH S83D24'57"E 132.86FT TH CUR RT RAD 736.67FT ARC 50.28FT CB

S08D29'38"W 50.27FT TH N88D50'33"W 5.47FT TH S 547.01FT TH CUR RT RAD 317.02FT ARC 377.26FT CB S34D05'32"W

355.39FT TH S68D11'02"W 144.02FT TH N89D57'30"W 134.22FT TH S68D11'02"W 33.27FT TH CUR LT RAD 340FT ARC

106.22FT CB S59D14'01"W 105.8FT TH S36D26'49"W 1813.09FT TH N45DW 1883FT(S) TH N46DE 1245FT(S) TH NW'LY ALG

MHW 210FT(S) TH N46DE 164FT(S) TH S88D50'33"E 128.3FT TH N00D18'27"E 1339.43FT TH S88D47'05"E 1221.57FT TH

CUR LT RAD 550FT ARC 182.85FT CB S79D18'51"E 182.01FT TH S88D50'33"E 324.45FT TO POB BEING TIDES COUNTRY CLUB

& GOLD COURSE & SUBM LANDS BEING PART OF GOVT LOTS 2 & 3 CONT 151AC(C)

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FEMA FLOOD ZONE "VE", "AE" AND "X" AS SHOWN ON FEMA FIRM MAP, PANEL 0183G,

DATED 09/03/2003.

2. THERE ARE PLATTED LOTS WITHIN 150' OF THE SITE AS SHOWN.

3. NO CULTURAL FACILITIES, COMMUNITY RECREATION AREAS OR PUBLIC FACILITIES EXIST ON-SITE OR WITHIN 150 FEET

OF THE PROJECT'S BOUNDARY.

4. THERE ARE NO EXISTING ROADS ON SITE.

5. NO SPECIFIC ARCHITECTURAL DESIGNS ARE PROPOSED.

6. IT IS ANTICIPATED THE PROJECT WILL BE DEVELOPED IN MULTIPLE PHASES.

7. BUFFERING AND SCREENING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

8. POINTS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR PRINCIPAL PEDESTRIAN, PRIVATE VEHICLES, COMMERCIAL VEHICLES, MASS

TRANSIT AND WATERWAY TRAFFIC SHALL BE AS GENERALLY SHOWN.

9. THE CONCEPTUAL INTERNAL ROADWAY NETWORK IS AS SHOWN AND WILL BE LOCAL ROADWAYS. A PORTION OF THE

INTERNAL ROADWAY NETWORK MAY BE GATED. ALL INTERNAL ROADWAYS WILL BE 50' ROW, 2 LANES MAXIMUM

(EXCLUDING TURN LANES, ACCELERATION AND DECELERATION LANES, ON STREET PARKING, ETC.). ALL ROADWAYS

ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY ARE PUBLIC.

10. THERE ARE NO TRANSIT STOPS OR BIKEWAYS WITHIN 150' OF THE SITE.

11. PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES AS DETERMINED BY THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY AGENCY OR PUBLIC SERVICE

PROVIDER SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER.

12. THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE SERVED BY PUBLIC SERVICE WATER LINES.

13. THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE SERVED BY A CENTRAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

14. WETLAND AREAS AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES ON-SITE AND WITHIN 150 FEET OF THE SITE ARE GENERALLY

LOCATED AS SHOWN.

15. OPEN SPACE/PARK WILL BE OWNED/MAINTAINED BY HOA, CDD, OR OTHER ENTITY.

16. SEE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION EXHIBITS FOR SURROUNDING FLU, ZONING, AND LOCATION MAP.

17. FOR THE LOTS LOCATED WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE, THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH

TRADITIONAL COASTAL CONSTRUCTION METHODS WHICH MAY INCLUDE STILT HOMES WITH ELEVATED MECHANICAL

EQUIPMENT. IN THESE AREAS AN INCREASED SIDE YARD SETBACK WILL BE PROVIDED.

PRELIMINARY ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLAN FOR

DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY. FINAL LAYOUT

SUBJECT TO FINAL DESIGN AND PERMITTING.
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Evacuation zone C

NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS: 40' FOR SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED

2. INCREASED SIDE YARD SETBACKS WILL BE PROVIDED WHERE

NECESSARY TO ALLOW PROPER MAINTENANCE AND SERVICEABILITY

OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
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TYPICAL LOT LAYOUT

Evacuation zone A

NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS: 45' FOR SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED

2. INCREASED SIDE YARD SETBACKS WILL BE PROVIDED WHERE

NECESSARY TO ALLOW PROPER MAINTENANCE AND SERVICEABILITY

OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

MINIMUM SINGLE FAMILY

DETACHED 100' LOT DETAIL
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TYPICAL LOT LAYOUT

Evacuation zone B

NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS: 45' FOR SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED

2. INCREASED SIDE YARD SETBACKS WILL BE PROVIDED WHERE

NECESSARY TO ALLOW PROPER MAINTENANCE AND SERVICEABILITY

OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

MINIMUM SINGLE FAMILY

DETACHED 80' LOT DETAIL
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